

NO. A16-1634

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Rebecca Otto, in her official capacity as
State Auditor of the State of Minnesota,

Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent,

v.

Wright County, Becker County, and Ramsey County,

Respondents/ Cross-Petitioners.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA, ET AL.**

William Z. Pentelovitch (#85078)
Michael C. McCarthy (#230406)
Melissa Muro LaMere (#0393295)
MASLON LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200
bill.pentelovitch@maslon.com
mike.mccarthy@maslon.com
melissa.murolamere@maslon.com

Teresa J. Nelson (#269736)
John B. Gordon (#36237)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA FOUNDATION
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097
tnelson@aclu-mn.org
jgordon@aclu-mn.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota; Center of the American Experiment; League of Women Voters Minnesota; TCF Financial Corporation; Key Investment; Honorable Jack Davies; Warren Spannaus; Professor David Schultz; Minnesota Coalition on Government Information; Civic Caucus; Growth & Justice; Center for Popular Democracy; Jewish Community Action; Gender Justice; Minnesota Hispanic Bar Association; Minnesota Association of Black Lawyers; Immigrant Law Center of Minnesota; and Indian Land Tenure Foundation
(Additional Counsel for the parties and amici appear on following page)*

Joseph T. Dixon (#028903)
Joseph J. Cassioppi (#0388238)
Pari I. McGarraugh (#0395524)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000
jdixon@fredlaw.com
jcassioppi@fredlaw.com
pmcgarraugh@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent
Rebecca Otto, in her official capacity as State
Auditor of the State of Minnesota*

Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
John P. Edison (#391118)
Elizabeth J. Vieira (#392521)
RUPP, ANDERSON, SQUIRES &
WALDSPURGER, P.A.
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-4300
scott.anderson@raswlaw.com
john.edison@raswlaw.com
liz.vieira@raswlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents/ Cross-Petitioners
Wright County and Becker County*

Robert B. Roche (#289589)
John T. Kelly (#214097)
JOHN J. CHOI
RAMSEY COUNTY ATTORNEY
121 Seventh Place East, Suite 4500
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 266-3230
robert.roche@co.ramsey.mn.us
john.kelly@co.ramsey.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondent Ramsey County

Adam W. Hansen (#0391704)
APOLLO LAW, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Single Subject Requirements Were Intended To Prevent Logrolling, Maintain The Gubernatorial Veto Power, And Afford Citizens And Lawmakers Alike Proper Notice Of Pending Legislation..... | 3 |
| II. Meaningful Enforcement Of The Single-Subject Provision Of Minnesota’s Constitution Is Necessary To Protect The People Of Minnesota From The Evils Of An Opaque And Unaccountable Legislative Process. | 6 |
| A. The framers of Minnesota’s Constitution intended the Single- Subject-and-Title Clause to safeguard basic principles of good and accountable governance. | 7 |
| B. Single-Subject-and-Title Clause violations deceive and confuse the public and lawmakers by denying reasonable notice of the content of pending legislation. | 9 |
| C. Widespread violations of the Single-Subject-and-Title Clause, particularly in appropriations bills, unconstitutionally diminish the gubernatorial veto power..... | 11 |
| D. Due to lack of enforcement, major violations of the Single- Subject-and-Title Clause persist. | 12 |
| E. The legislature’s motives are irrelevant. | 13 |
| III. The “Mere Filament” Test Fails To Give Effect To The Framers’ Intent In Adopting The Single-Subject-and-Title Clause, And Thereby Denies Minnesotans The Protections Of The Constitution. | 15 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | Under Even The Near-Toothless “Mere Filament” Test, The Privatization Statute Is Unconstitutional..... | 16 |
| A. | The subject of “government operations” is unreasonably broad, even for an omnibus appropriations bill. | 16 |
| B. | The “single subject” of an appropriations bill must be “appropriations” – <i>not</i> substantive law. | 18 |
| V. | This Court Should Adopt A Robust Test That Accurately Reflects This Court’s Clearly-Articulated Intent To Give Effect To The Purpose Of The Single-Subject-and-Title Clause. | 21 |
| A. | Other jurisdictions employ tests that strike an appropriate balance between deference to the legislature and ensuring the integrity of Single-Subject-and-Title rules..... | 23 |
| B. | This Court should adopt a new test that restores meaning to the Single-Subject-and-Title Clause. | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Associated Builders and Contractors v. Carlson</i> , 590 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) | 9, 16, 17, 18 |
| <i>Associated Builders and Contractors v. Ventura</i> , 610 N.W. 2d 293 (Minn. 2000) | passim |
| <i>Blanch v. Suburban Hennepin Regional Park Dist.</i> , 449 N.W. 2d 150 (Minn. 1989) | passim |
| <i>Buhl v. Joint Ind. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 82 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. 1957) | 21 |
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) | 26 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Ventura</i> , 632 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Fent v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Auth.</i> , 214 P.3d 799 (Okla. 2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>Flanders v. Morris</i> , 558 P.2d 769 (Wash. 1977) | 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Johnson v. Edgar</i> , 680 N.E.2d 1372 (Ill. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Johnson v. Harrison</i> , 50 N.W. 923 (Minn. 1891) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Kincaid v. Mangum</i> , 432 S.E.2d 74 (1993)..... | 24, 27 |
| <i>Klaus v. Minn. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 244 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 1976) | 9 |
| <i>Loparex, LLC v. MPI Release Techs., LLC</i> , 964 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2012)..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Missouri Health Care Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of the State of Mo.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Reed v. Bjornson</i> , 253 N.W. 102 (Minn. 1934) | 1, 15 |
| <i>Sjoberg v. Sec. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 75 N.W. 1116 (Minn. 1898) | 13 |
| <i>State ex rel. Mattson v. Kiedrowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986) | 7, 8, 9, 17, 22 |
| <i>Unity Church of St. Paul v. State</i> , 694 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) | 18 |
| MINNESOTA STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL SECTIONS | |
| MINN. STAT. § 645.16..... | 17 |
| MINN. STAT. § 6.481 (Privatization Statute) | passim |
| Minn. Const. art. IV, Section 17..... | passim |
| Minn. Const. art. IV, Section 23..... | 11 |
| 2015 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 77 (Omnibus Bill) | passim |
| 2016 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 189 | 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1A NORMAN J. SINGER, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (4th ed. 1985)..... | 9 |
| 3 JOHN HATSELL PRECEDENTS OF PROCEEDINGS IN THE HOUSE OF COMMONS, 162 (1785)..... | 3 |
| Deborah S. Bartell, Note, <i>The Interplay Between the Gubernatorial Veto and the One-Subject Rule in Oklahoma</i> , 19 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 273 (1994) | 5 |
| Chad W. Dunn, <i>Playing By the Rules: The Need for Constitutions to Define the Boundaries of the Legislative Game with a One-Subject Rule</i> , 35 UWLA L. REV. 129, 142-43 (2003) | 4 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Kurt G. Kastorf, <i>Logrolling Gets Logrolled: Same-Sex Marriage, Direct Democracy, and the Single Subject Rule</i> , 54 EMORY L.J. 1633 (2005)..... | 5 |
| ROBERT LUCE, LEGISLATIVE PROCEDURE; PARLIAMENTARY PRACTICES AND THE COURSE OF BUSINESS IN THE FRAMING OF STATUTES 548 (1922)..... | 3 |
| James L. McDowell, ' <i>Single Subject</i> ' Provisions in State Legislatures, SPECTRUM: THE JOURNAL OF STATE GOVERNMENT 23 (Spring 2003) | 3, 14 |
| Millard H. Ruud, <i>No Law Shall Embrace More than One Subject</i> , 42 MINN. L. REV..... | passim |
| FRANCIS H. SMITH, THE DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE MINNESOTA CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION 124 (1857) | 7 |
